

18-2188

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS, EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION, ROYAL
DUTCH SHELL PLC, AND BP P.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
For the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-00182

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CHEVRON CORPORATION, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, AND CONOCOPHILLIPS

Andrea E. Neuman
Anne Champion
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
aneuman@gibsondunn.com
achampion@gibsondunn.com
(212) 351-4000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com
(213) 229-7000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Chevron Corporation
Additional counsel listed on signature page*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiff’s Global Warming Claims Are Governed by Federal Common Law.	13
A. Federal Common Law Governs Claims Involving Greenhouse Gas Emissions	14
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Based on Worldwide Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Thus Are Governed by Federal Common Law.....	18
II. Federal Common Law Does Not Provide a Remedy for Plaintiff’s Global Warming Claims.....	25
A. The Clean Air Act Displaces Federal Common Law Claims Based on Domestic Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	26
B. Plaintiff Failed to Plead Viable Federal Common Law Claims.	34
III. Plaintiff Failed to Plead Viable Claims Under New York Law.....	39
A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Proximate Causation.	40
B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead But-For Causation.	48
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine.	50
IV. Numerous Federal Doctrines Also Bar Plaintiff’s Claims.	51
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Infringe on the Federal Government’s Foreign Affairs Power.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Federal Law Preempts Plaintiff’s Claims.	54
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Violate the Commerce Clause.	56
D. The Due Process and Takings Clauses Also Bar Plaintiff’s Claims.....	57
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001).....	22
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	42
<i>Aegis Ins. Servs., Inc. v. 7 World Trade Co., L.P.</i> , 737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013)	48
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 26, 28, 31, 32, 35, 55
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	19, 52, 53, 54
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keefe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011).....	49
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.P.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	52, 53
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	57
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-1672 (D. Colo.).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	22, 57, 58
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970)	22, 31, 57
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	54
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	17, 18, 20, 24, 27
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	28, 53
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	54
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. BP p.lc.</i> , No. 17-cv-6012 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4934 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	28, 32
<i>City of New York v. A.E. Sales LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3782442 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005)	39
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018). 20, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37, 38, 44, 57	
<i>City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-732 (N.D. Cal.)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-458 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds in AEP</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>N.C., ex. rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	20, 33, 55
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	53
<i>Cty. of Marin v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4935 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4929 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>Cty. of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-450 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	58
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	27, 29
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	15
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	54
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001).....	3, 39, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	56, 57
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989).....	49
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	15, 16, 19, 22, 33, 57
<i>Iroquois Gas Corp. v. Int'l Ry. Co.</i> , 270 N.Y.S. 197 (4th Dep't 1934)	51
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Janki Bai Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 528 F. App'x 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	40, 45
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	2, 35, 38
<i>King County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-cv-00758 (W.D. Wash.).....	30
<i>Kinsman Transit v. City of Buffalo</i> , 388 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968)	47
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010).....	50
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	22, 57
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	55
<i>Mack v. Altmans Stage Lighting Co.</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 664 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 18-cv-02357 (D. Md.).....	30
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 372 (1999).....	58
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	23, 46, 47
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	50
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	15
<i>In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	28
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	54
<i>In re Nassau Cty. Consol. MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4400075 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nov. 4, 2010).....	45
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)	24, 32
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	15, 17, 18, 27, 29
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns, Inc. v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-7477 (N.D. Cal.)	30
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014)	58
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-00395 (D.R.I.).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1st Dep't 2007).....	50
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	57
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3765556 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014).....	45, 48
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>SEIU Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....	50
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980).....	49
<i>Smith v. 2328 Univ. Ave. Corp.</i> , 859 N.Y.S.2d 71 (1st Dep't 2008).....	40
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	3, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	57
<i>State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 400 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	41, 42
<i>State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (Sup. Ct. 1983).....	41
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	14
<i>Town of Oyster Bay v. Lizza Indus., Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 1024 (2013).....	57
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	35

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 7422(c)(1)(B)	56
15 U.S.C. § 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 U.S.C. § 2952(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1451(j)	35
30 U.S.C. § 21a	35
30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)(C)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7601	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	55
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	55
42 U.S.C. § 13389(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 13401	35
42 U.S.C. § 13411(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 13412.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 13415(b)	35
42 U.S.C. § 13415(c)	35
42 U.S.C. § 15903	35
42 U.S.C. § 15904.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 15909(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 15910(a)(2)(B)	35
42 U.S.C. § 15927.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 17001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	35
43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)	56
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 23-0301	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**Other Authorities**

City of New York, <i>1.5° C, Aligning New York City with the Paris Climate Agreement</i> (Sept. 2017).....	5
City of New York, <i>Building a Stronger, More Resilient New York</i> (2013), available at https://www.nycedc.com/resource/stronger-more-resilient-new-york	51
Emre Peker, <i>Trump Administration Seeks to Avoid Withdrawal from Paris Climate Accord</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 17, 2017), https://on.wsj.com/2frk9h4	52
President Trump, <i>Remarks at the Unleashing American Energy Event</i> (June 29, 2017), http://bit.ly/2E17yWU	6
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	6
U.S. EPA, <i>Regulations for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Passenger Cars and Trucks</i> , http://bit.ly/2EWvcKK	5
UNFCCC, 2 (1992), http://bit.ly/1BQK8Wg	4
UNFCCC, <i>Status of Ratification of the Convention</i> , http://bit.ly/1ujgxQ3	4

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432	49
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433(b).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826(b).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 550.120	56
43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a).....	56
6 NYCRR 552.2.....	6
